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Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to law asit existed prior tothe
82nd General Assembly.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S4/6/99
82nd General Assembly A B| Act 1372 of 1999
Regular Session, 1999 HOUSE BILL 2206

By: Representative Gullett

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 13-5-502 PERTAINING TO
MUSEUM COMMISSIONERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.™

Subtitle
"TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 13-5-502
PERTAINING TO MUSEUM COMMISSIONERS."

BE 1T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 13-5-502(a) and (b) are amended to read as
follows:

"(a) In those counties in which the quorum court shall elect to
establish a county museum under the provisions of this subchapter, the museum
shall be under the direct management and control of a county museum
commission, which shall consist of seven (7)) three (3), six (6), or nine (9)

members to be appointed by the county judge, subject to confirmation and

approval of the quorum court. The size of the commission shall be determined

by the quorum court, in collaboration with the museum director and the

chairman of the commission if they exist at the time of the determination.

The determination of size shall be made considering the size of the museum and

the population of the county.

(b) The county judge shall specify, at the time of appointment, the
respective terms of the first members appointed to the county museum

commission in such a manner that the term of one (1), two (2) or three (3)

member(s) shall expire on January 1 of the year next following the appointment
of that member and the remaining members shall be appointed in such a manner

that the term of one (1) member shall expire on January 1 of each year
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As Engrossed: $4/6/99 HB2206

thereafter. Successor members shall be appointed for sewen- three (3) year
staggered terms and shall serve until their successors are appointed and

qualified.”

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
hereby repealed.

/s/ Gullett

APPROVED: 4/12/1999
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